### 900278018 01/22/2014

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ACTIVIDENTITY CORPORATION		12/30/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASSA ABLOY AB
Street Address:	P.O. Box 70340
City:	Stockholm
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-10723
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWEDEN

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3544058	ACTIVID
Registration Number:	3623382	ACTIVKEY
Registration Number:	3673434	ACTIVCLIENT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9498556371

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 855-1246

Email: tmoll@stetinalaw.com

Correspondent Name: William J. Brucker

Address Line 1: STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUCKER

Address Line 2: 75 Enterprise, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HIDAI-000

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900278018 TRADEMARK
REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0559

3544058

3E 00 065 H

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J. Brucker	
Signature:	/WJB/	
Date:	01/22/2014	
Total Attachments: 2 source=ActivIdentityCorptoAAABTMAssignI source=ActivIdentityCorptoAAABTMAssignI	·	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0560 Case: HIDAI-000

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ACTIVIDENTITY CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, having a

mailing address at 6623 Dumbarton Circle, Fremont, California 94555, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"),

is the owner of the below identified marks:

1) "ACTIVID" which trademark was registered in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office under Trademark Registration No. 3,544,058 on December 9, 2008;

2) "ACTIVKEY" which trademark was registered in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office under Trademark Registration No. 3,623,382 on May 19, 2009; and

3) "ACTIVCLIENT" which trademark was registered in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office under Trademark Registration No. 3,673,434 on August 25, 2009;

WHEREAS, ASSA ABLOY AB, a Corporation of Sweden, having a mailing address at P.O.

Box 70340, SE-107 23 Stockholm, Sweden, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all

rights, title, and interest to said trademark and trademark registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns

and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said marks and registrations above

(collectively, the "Trademarks") together with all corresponding goodwill and business symbolized

by the marks in the above identified registrations and any and all other rights and privileges provided

under the laws of all relevant jurisdictions, including without limitation the laws of the United States,

of the various states, and of foreign (i.e. non-US) jurisdictions with respect to the Trademarks,

including the laws of unfair competition; and any and all rights in, to and under any and all licenses

and other agreements and documents relating to any of the foregoing.

Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and

to any and all proceeds, causes of action and rights of recovery for past, current and future

infringement or misappropriation of any of the Trademarks.

Page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its hand and seal this 3044 day of 2013. ASSIGNOR: ACTIVIDENTITY CORPORATION Name: Dews & Hoser Title: flegidat + CEO State of California County of \_\_\_\_ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies); and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. PAUL A. TAUPIER Commission & 1961394 Notary Public - California **Orange County** 

Dul A. Tagi (SEAL)

Case: HIDAI-000

RECORDED: 01/22/2014

My Comm. Expires Nov 21, 2015